
In the Supreme Court of the United States

BELL ATLANTIC CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM TWOMBLY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CTIA – THE
WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, THE ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS, NORTHWEST
AIRLINES, INC., AND UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber Litigation
Center, Inc.*
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL FIELD ALTSCHUL
*CTIA – The Wireless
Association*
1400 16th Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-0081

JOHN T. WHATLEY
Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-5500

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
DONALD J. RUSSELL
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

PETER B. KENNEY, JR.
Northwest Airlines, Inc.
Department A1180
2700 Lone Oak Parkway
Eagan, MN 55121-1534
(612) 726-3663

RICKS P. FRAZIER
United Air Lines, Inc.
1200 E. Algonquin Rd.
Elk Grove Township, IL 60007
(847) 700-4446

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court’s Motion-to-Dismiss Precedents Leave Ample Room to Weed out Vexatious Litigation by Applying the Sound Substantive Principle that Antitrust Law Limits the Range of Permissible Inferences from Ambiguous Evidence in a Case Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act	7
II. Allowing Plaintiffs to Proceed Past the Pleading Stage, Without any Indication that They Have Evidence or a Theory on Which They Could Actually Prevail, Will Coerce Blackmail Settle- ments of Meritless Cases	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	12, 13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	6, 8, 12
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists</i> , 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)	10-11
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996), rev'd, 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	16
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	6, 12, 13
<i>Heart Disease Research Foundation v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972)	10
<i>In re Network Associates, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	14
<i>In re Polymedica Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>In re Rhône-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.2d 124, 135 (2d. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 917 (2002)	17
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P. v.</i> <i>Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002), rev'd, 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	16-17
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith</i> <i>Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	11, 18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 483 (1999)	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) ...	12, 13
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film</i> <i>Distribution Corp.</i> , 346 U.S. 537 (1954)	10, 18
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of</i> <i>Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
 Statutes and Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	6, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(f)	5, 7, 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4, 6, 12, 13
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	4
 Miscellaneous	
6 PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2003)	9, 10, 11
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973)	14
Milton Handler, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits – The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> , 71 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1971)	14
<i>Mass Torts and Class-Action Lawsuits: Oversight Hearings Regarding Mass Torts and Class Action Lawsuits Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Property</i> , 105th Cong. 29-30 (Mar. 5, 1998), available at http://commdocs.house.gov/committees/ judiciary/hju59921.000/hju59921_0.HTM	16
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), reprinted in 2005 USCCAN 3	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Linda Silberman, <i>The Vicissitudes of the American Class Action – With a Comparative Eye</i> , 7 TUL. J. INT’L & COMP. L. 201 (1999)	14
Donald F. Turner, <i>The Definition of Agreement Under the Sherman Act: Conscious Parallelism and Refusals to Deal</i> , 75 HARV. L. REV. 655 (1962)	10
